

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

August 16, 1984

Mr. Kenneth Huber City Clerk-Administrator P.O. Box 270 227 South Front St. Peter, Minnesota 56082

Docket Number A-4113

Ordinance Number 112, 2nd Series

City of St. Peter

Dear Mr. Huber:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

atrices Tunder Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Director/

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED AUG 23 1984

from Andrew Frome Secretary of State \$35420

PDL:sg

cc: Nicollet County Auditor Oshawa Township Clerk **√**Secretary of State

## CERTIFICATION

I, Cindy Underdahl, Deputy City Clerk of the City of St. Peter, Nicollet County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the attached Ordinance is a true and complete copy of said Ordinance duly adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Peter, Minnesota, at a meeting duly called and held on June 25, 1984, at which meeting a quorum was present and acting throughout, and that such Ordinance has not been amended or rescinded and is in full force and effect on the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the City of St. Peter this 2nd day of August, 1984.

Cindy Underdahl

(SEAL)

## ORDINANCE NO. 112, SECOND SERIES

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF ST. PETER A TRACT OF LAND CONTAINING 3.94 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, AND IN THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP ONE HUNDRED TEN NORTH, RANGE TWENTY-SIX WEST, OSHAWA TOWNSHIP, NICOLLET COUNTY, MINNESOTA

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. PETER ORDAINS:

Section 1. The following described tract of land containing 3.94 acres of land, more or less, unincorporated and unplatted, and owned by the City of St. Peter and the Church of St. Peter of St. Peter, Minnesota, a religious corporation, and the Church of the Immaculate Conception of St. Peter, a religious corporation, doing business together as Calvary Cemetery Association of St. peter, Minn., is hereby declared by the City Council to be annexed to the City pursuant to Minn. Stats. 414.033 and 414.065, which land is deemed to be urban in character. The tract of land is described as follows:

The East 208.25 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, Section 17, Township 110 North, Range 26 West; and the South 40 feet of the East 866.70 feet of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 17, Township 110 North, Range 26 West, Oshawa Township, Nicollet County, Minnesota.

Section 2. Annexation of this land is in the best interest of the City of St. Peter.

Section 3. The corporate limits of the City of St. Peter are hereby extended to include the properties described in Section 1, and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the City as effectively as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 4. All the provisions of Chapter 1 of the St. Peter City Code are made a part hereof and applicable to this Ordinance.

Section 5. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Nicollet County Auditor and the Oshawa Township Clerk.

Section 6. This annexation ordinance is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Upon roll call, Council Members Rheaume, Pfeifer, Grue, Walcott, Thompson and Mayor Pyan voting "aye," none voting "nay," whereupon said ordinance was declared passed and adopted.

Approved: June 25, 1984

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
AUG 23 1984
Secretary of State